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"Accordingly, with the consent of the parties the petition is being disposed of
with following directions:-
(i) The parties before the Commissioner shall complete/ exchange all the
pleadings within a maximum period of two weeks from today.
(ii) Once the proceedings are complete the Commissioner shall proceed to
consider and decide the appeal within a period of two months thereafter by a
reasoned and speaking order after affording full opportunity of hearing to all
the parties concerned.
(iii) It is made clear that the appellate authority shall take into account all the
objections raised by either of the parties while deciding the said case.
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1- Because the learned Regional Deputy Registrar, Firm Societies and Chits,
Regional Office Lucknow below did not apply his mind in deciding the case
under section 12-D(1)(b) and (c) of the Societies Registration Act, 1860 and
has wrongly passed the impugned order which deserves to be quashed.
2- Because the impugned order is illegal, irregular and bad in eyes of law which
deserve to be quashed.
3- Becuase learned Regional Deputy Registrar, Firm Societies and Chits,
Regional Officer Lucknow without recorded his satisfaction passed the
impugned order dated 28-11-2023.
4- Because learned Regional Deputy Registrar Firm Societies and Chits,
Regional Office Lucknow, blindly relied on the complaint filed by the respondent
no.2 and failed to appreciate the reply /objection filed by the appellant.
5- Because learned Regional Deputy Registrar Firm, Societies and Chits,
Regional Office Lucknow has failed to appreciate that the list submitted by the
respondent no.2 himself admitted that the office bearers are allottees of
resident welfare association.
6- Because learned Regional Deputy Registrar, Firm Societies and Chits,
Regional Office Lucknow has exceeded in his jurisdiction in cancelling the
registration of the association dated 08-03-2022 in purported exercise of
powers under Section 12-D(i)(b)(c) of the Act on trivial objections taken by




some of the apartment owners.

7- Becuase the learned Regional Deputy Registrar, Firms Societies and Chits,
Regional Office Lucknow miserably failed to indicate any reason for cancelling
the registration of the association dated 08-03-2022. It is further stated that in
the absence of any cogent reasons being present in the impugned order, the
said finding and consequent direction is completely unsustainable/

8- Becuase the learned Regional Deputy Registrar, Firm, Societies and Chits,
Regional Office Lucknow has failed to consider the reply submitted by the
appellant.

O- Because the impugned order dated 28-11-2023 is unreasonable and
unspeaking and against the documentary evidence filed by the appellant.

10- Because it is settled principal of law that no order can be set aside to
accommodate someone, but in present case the impugned order dated 28-11-
2023 has been passed to form new RWA on the dictate of opposite party no.3
which is not permissible under the law.

11- Because the order dated 28-11-2023 has been passed in violation of
section 14(2) and 5(1) of the U.P.Apartment Act-2010.

12- Because at the time of decision, the Dy.Registrar has not considered the
modified letter dated 02-8-2022 issued with the signature of Dy.Registrar in
which there is no mentioning of section 12D(1)(c) by favoring the complaint on
the basis of false facts, it appears that section12D(i)(c) has been restored to
forcefully only to cancel the registration on extraneous considerations/

13- Because there is no concealment or fraud and its activities or, opposed
activities have been, or subversive of the objects of the society or proposed to
public policy established by Dy.Registrar, hence the provision of section 12D(1)

(b) and ﬁc) does not apply in this case.
<h! 37 ¥ YRh SR ferd T4 g Sl 71 TR &-

1- Because, the Learned Registrar while cancelling the registration of the
appellants association has failed to appreciate the true and letter intent of sub-
section 2 of Section 14 of Uttar Pradesh Apartment (Promotion of
Construction, Ownership and Maintenance) Act, 2010 which only provides for
formation of association of apartment owners, its registration and the
triggering point which will enable the formation on apartment owners
association. It does not prescribe and pre-requisite formalities which is to be
adhered prior to formation of association. Thus, if the view of the Learned
Registrar regarding registration of only seventy persons while filing the
application of registration is subscribed in the manner as is reflected from the
impugned order, it would amount to reading something new to the provisions
which the provisions does not provides for.

2- Because, the Learned Registrar has failed to appreciate the fact that the only
triggering point of formation of association is when 33 percent of the
apartment is either by way of sale, transfer or possession is handed over to the
owners. It is undisputed fact between the parties to the lies as is discernible
from the records of the case in hand that on the date of decision to form
apartment owners association, out of total number of flats i.e. 776 in the
condominium 533 possession were given by builder as per their NOC and 256
flats were in possession of the owners and were residing accordingly which is
more than 33 percent as per the condition prescribed in sub-section 2 of
Section 14 if the Act of 2010.

3- Becuase, the malafides of the Learned Registrar is apparent from the fact
that while arriving to the conclusion regarding occupancy of apartment in the
condominium, he has taken cognizance of complaint dated 02-05-2022
whereas for the purpose of resolution of dispute in hand between the two
fractions of persons fighting for the registration of the apartment order
association and further for the purposes of deterring the figures qua
occupancy, the relevant date would be 30-012022 as on such date only the
formalities qua the formation of the apartment owner association proper to
filing the application for registration was completed.

4- Becuase, the impugned order of cancellation the registration of the appellant



association and simultaneously directing for processing the application of
registration of association of rival fraction is completely illegal as the Learned
Registrar was only ceased with the controversy raised by the respondent no.2
seeking cancellation of registration of the appellant association only. The
Learned Registrar in exercise of its power under Section 12-D cannot on one
hand cancel the registration of an association and direct for processing the
application of registration being sought by rival fraction with the same object
and purposes. The act of the Learned Registrar is itself demonstrating the fact
that he had proceeded with prejudicial mind against the appellant association
and with a sole intent to grant registration to rival fraction. The malice is
apparent on record rendering the impugned order vulnerable in eyes of law.

5- Because the Learned Registrar erred in holding that the president, secretary
and members have obtained the registration by illegal means and have held the
respective positions in the board of the associations though they are only the
allottee’s.In this regard, it is submitted that when it is undisputed that the
members of the board are apartment owners of the condominium and have
obtained the possession of the apartment, they have got valid right to obtain
the position of the board of the appellant association. The sale deed of the
apartment of the members holding position in the board has been withheld by
the promoter and for which suitable proceedings are pending before court of
law. Non-execution of sale deed will not have any bearing as the formation of
apartment owner’s association is not solely based upon execution of sale deed
but the association can be formed when the possession of the apartment in
required member stood are occupies by the apartment owner/ Without
Prejudice to the above, it is submitted that if the learned Registrar was of view
that there appears to irregularity in selection of the members of board, the
learned registrar could have referred the dispute to the competent authority
which in turn could have ordered for fresh election for the constitution.
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1- That the instant application is being filed on

Account of subsequent development which has taken place during the
pendency of the instant appeal.

2- That the instant appeal was filed challenging the order dated 28-11-2023
passed by the learned Registrar by virtue of which the registration granted to
the appellant association has been cancelled and the application filed for
registration of the Apartment Owners Association by fraction led by
Respondent No.2 has been ordered to be processed.

3- That in terms of the impugned order dated 28-11-2023, the application for
registration filed by fraction led by Respondent No.2 has been accepted and a
registration certificate dated 13-12-2023 has been granted.

4- Becuase the learned Registrar while registering the association has failed to
even take note of the fact that as to how the general body meeting could have
been organized on 30-11-2023 i.e. within a time gap of just 2 days after the
order of cancellation dated 28-11-2023 was passed and wherein the agenda of
selection of execution committee was approved and decision to form the
association was discussed and acted upon. Prima facie, it is apparent that no
notice or information was circulated prior to holding General Body Meeting on
30-11-2023 and thus in such view of the circumstances, the application for
registration has been processed illegally and without following the due process
of law. In fact in General Board Meeting alleged to have been held on 30-11-
2023 model bye-laws has not been adopted.

5- Because the application filed by the respondent no.2 seeking registration
suffered from material irregularities as stated herein above as such the
registration could not have been proceed.
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1- That it is submitted that after cancellation of the

Registration of Appellant, the Respondent No.1 has considered the application
for registration of RWA filed by the Answering Respondent was back on 28-4-
2022 and another application dated 12-12-2023, the order passed on 13-12-



2023 registering the society namely Sun breeze Apartment-l Residents Welfare
Association, having its office at Room No.1 near Club house, Sunbreeze-| BBD
Green City Ayodhya Road,Lucknow.
2- That the aforesaid order, the Respondent No.1 has registered the society
namely Sunbreeze Apartment | Residents Welfare Association at the
registration No.LUC/06194/2023-24 dated 13-12-2023 under the Society
Registration Act, 1860.
3- That it is submitted that on one hand the appellant
Has deliberately not arrayed the society namely Subbreeze Apartment-|
Residents Welfare Association as party/Respondent in the instant appeal on
the other hand the appellant seeks to challenge the registration of RWA
Sunbreeze Apartment-l Residents welfare Association which is impermissible.
4- That it is submitted that Sri Sandeep Kumar Pandey in capacity of secretary
of de-registered Appellant society has filed an application dated 16-12-2023
before the Respondent No.1 praying therein for cancelling the order dated 13-
12-2023 by which the society namely Sunbreeze Apartment-l Residents Welfare
Association wherein the Respondent No.2 is the elected President, has been
registered. The aforesaid complaint filed by Sri Sandeep Kumar Pandey has
been cancelled by the Respondent No.1 by means of order dated 19-11-2024.
5- That the registration of RWA i.e. Sunbreeze Apartment-l Residents Welfare
Association is a separate cause of action viz-a-viz cancellation of registration
of Appellant, therefore the present application for amendment filed by the
Appellant is not maintainable and thus liable to be rejected.
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1- That at the very outset if is submitted that the registration of RWA in the
name of Appellant which has been cancelled by the Respondent No.1 was
obtained by the Appellant by misrepresentation and in a fraudulent manner
without disclosing the correct fact before the Respondent No.. It is submitted
that the order dated 28-11-2023 passed by the Respondent No.1 after providing
ample opportunity of hearing to the appellants as well as contesting answering
Respondent. Thus, there is no illegality in the order passed by Respondent No..
For ease of perusal and kind consideration of this Hon’ble Court, the relevant
part of the order dated 28-11-2023 passed by the Respondent. No.1 cancelling
the registration of the Appellant is reproduced hereunder-
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2- That after the cancellation of the registration of the Appellant society, a new
society under the name and style of Sunbreeze Apartment-I Residents Welfare
Association having its registered office at Room No.1, Near Club
House,Sunbreeze-|,BBD Green City,Ayodhya Road, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh-
226028 has been registered. However, in order to suppress this vital
information vis-a-vis the cancellation of its registration under Section 12-D(i)(b)
and (c) of the Societies Registration Act, 1860 has consciously omitted to
impaled the Registered Welfare Association in array of parties in the instant
Appeal.




3- That the Appellant has also not impleaded all the complaints before the
Respondent No.1 on whose complaint the registration of the appellant has
been cancelled. Even the Appellant has not impleaded the office bearers of
registered society although they are also necessary party.
4- That be that as it may, the order dated 28-11-2023 passed by the Respondent
No.1 cancelling the registration of Appellant after providing ample opportunity
of hearing to the Appellant as well as contesting answering Respondent. Thus,
there is no illegality in the order passed by the Respondent.No.1
5- That under the provision of Section 14(2) of Apartment Act, 2010, it was the
joint responsibility of the promoter and the apartment owners, to form an
Association. The promoter shall get the association registered, which such
number of apartments, have been handed over to the owners which are
necessary to form an association or thirty three percent of apartments,
whichever is more, by way of sale, transfer or possession, provided the building
has been completed, along with all infrastructure services, and Completion
Certificate obtained from the concerned Local Authority.
6- The Developer had issued a letter of no objection and authority to form the
association on 28-01-2022 and authority to form the association on 28-01-2022
and authorized the Answering Respondent thereafter the Answering
Respondent started the process of formation of the Association, however the
Secretary of so-called Association and some others, on their own, obtained the
registration on the basis of a so-called meeting dated 30-01-2022 in a wrong
and illegal manner by hiding the true facts and on the basis of wrong facts,
such had many discrepancies.
7- That in reply to the averments contained in paragraph No.14 of the Affidavit,
it is submitted that taking cognizance of the representation/complaint dated
02-05-2022 moved by Respondents No.2 and few other, the Respondent No.1
issued a notice dated 04-05-2022 to the so-called secretary of Appellant and
ordered to submit an explanation within 15 days.
8- That the averments contained in paragraph No.15 of the Affidavit are
absolutely misconceived, misleading and incorrect hence not admitted as
stated, in reply thereto the averments continued in preceding Paragraph No.12
and 30 of this Counter Affidavit are reiterated to be true and correct. It is
submitted that the secretary of so-called Association submitted a reply dated
18-05-2022 stating that 103 members were allegedly present in the so-called
meeting dated 30-01-2022 but due to lack of complete information on the
website at that time, the presence of 70 members was mentioned. Thus it was
accepted that the presence of only 70 members was mentioned in the meeting.
At the same time, it was also accepted that a 30 day notice was given to the
December on 21-12-2021. However, no clarification was given regarding the so-
called agenda allegedly issued on 21-12-2021.
9- That the averments contained in paragraph No. 31 and 32 of the Affidavit are
absolutely misconceived, misleading, vague and incorrect in preceding
paragraphs No.12, 30, 44 and 45 of this Counter Affidavit are reiterated to be
true and correct. It is submitted that the order dated 28-11-2023 passed by the
Respondent No.1 cancelling the registration of so-called Association by
reasoned and speaking order after providing ample opportunity of hearing to
the appellant as well as contesting Respondent. The order dated 28-11-2023
passed by Respondent No.1 after satisfying himself as the same has been
obtained by misrepresentation and fraudulent act from the representatives of
so-called Associations, thus, there is no illegality in the order passed by
Respondent No.1.
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